
No. 18-1910

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MICHIGAN STATE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, MARY
LANSDOWN, ERIN COMARTIN, DION WILLIAMS, COMMON
CAUSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH JOHNSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of
State,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Gershwin A. Drain

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF PERMANENT
INJUNCTION ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

ACTION REQUESTED BY SEPTEMBER 5, 2018

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Co-Counsel of Record

Denise C. Barton (P41535)
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Assistant Attorneys General
Co-Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.373.6434

Dated: August 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. This Court should immediately enter a stay pending expedited appeal because the status quo of current law (duly enacted P.A. 268) should be maintained and every stay factor has been met.	3
A. This Court should maintain the status quo of Michigan’s duly enacted statute.....	4
B. Secretary Johnson is likely to prevail on the merits because the district court opinion contains manifest legal errors.....	5
1. There is no equal-protection violation.	6
a. The district court misapplied the Anderson-Burdick test.....	6
b. The district court erred in finding intentional discrimination.....	8
c. There is insufficient proof that P.A. 268 imposes a burden on African-American voters.	13
2. There is no Section 2 violation.	19
3. Plaintiffs lack standing and the district court incorrectly relied on the law-of-the-case doctrine.	23

C. The Secretary will be irreparably harmed without a stay.....26

D. The public interest in a stay is strong.26

E. Plaintiffs and other voters will not be irreparably harmed by a stay.....26

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....27

Certificate of Compliance29

Certificate of Service30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	6
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 99 S. Ct. 28 (1978)	4
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	10
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	10
<i>In re Davis</i> , 170 F3d 475 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	26
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	11, 12

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 25

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 26

North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 11

Ohio Democratic Party (ODP) v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 22

One Wisconsin Institute., Inc. v. Thomsen, 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wisc. July 29, 2016) 11

San Diegans for Mt. Soledad Nat. War Mem’l v. Paulson, 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)..... 5

Strange v. Searcy, 135 S. Ct. 940 (2015)..... 4, 5

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 22

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California, 451 U.S. 648 (1981) 9

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 7

Statutes

P.A. 268 *passim*
